WARWICK SEWER AUTHORITY
Quarterly Report to City Council
On January 18, 2017

WSA Budget

See attached line item budget report for FY17 to date as of January 4" (approximately 51% of
fiscal year complete). In summary:

o Revenues -- $10,488,758 (49%)
o Expenses -- $14,410,858 (67%)

Please note that debt service payments are made twice a year (September and April) with the
most substantial principal payments due in September. With the WSA having only about one
quarter’s worth of revenue on account in September, the City makes the debt service payments
and seeks subsequent reimbursement from the Sewer Fund throughout the fiscal year. The above
percentages represent a typical snapshot of the WSA budget at this time of year. The WSA
continues to study its rates and is planning for when it will be able to start accumulating funds in
a debt service reserve account so that monies are available for the large debt service payments
due in September.

Major WSA Board Actions in Last Quarter

At the October Board meeting, the WSA approved the direct purchase of $311,900 in original
equipment manufacturer (OEM) parts and equipment to replace the mechanical solids removal
system (flights and chains) to rehabilitate WSA’s two primary clarifiers. The WSA did solicit
pricing from another manufacturer but found the OEM/supplier could provide the equipment
more quickly at a better price. This project is being fast-tracked in order to minimize possible
impacts on compliance with seasonal nutrient limits that will be in effect April 1. While the
equipment is on order, the WSA put out a request for public bids for construction/installation of
this new treatment facility equipment; bid proposals will be opened on January 6". The Board is
expected to consider recommendations for the bid award at a Special meeting on January 17'.

Also in October, the Board authorized the signing of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with
the Narragansett Indian Tribe regarding compliance with the National Historical Preservation
Act.

In November, the Board spent some time discussing various collection system infrastructure
improvement projects including the Cedar Swamp force main assessment and repairs to the pipe
under the East Avenue bridge as well as ongoing efforts to abate odors upstream from the Cedar
Swamp pumping station. November was the last meeting for Board Member Steven Sylven, P.E.
who resigned because he was moving out of the City. In December, the Mayor recommended
Warwick resident Tina Moretti to fill Mr. Sylven’s unexpired term on the Board.

In December, the Board approved a contract with CWL O&M Solutions, LLC for six months of
specialized services in support of the development and implementation of WSA’s collection
system Capacity Management Operations & Maintenance (CMOM) program as required by the

January 5, 2017 Page 10of 4

T

T




2007 Administrative Order of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Also in
December, the WSA’s rate consultant, Dave Bebyn, CPA, of B&E Consulting LLC presented his
analysis and recommendations related to fair and equitable sewer assessment methods and rates
for future sewer construction projects with authorized bond funding. There were many questions
and much discussion on this topic and a small committee with two Board members, legal counsel
and administrative staff is to be formed. The first meeting is scheduled for January 17" prior to
the Special meeting of the Board at 5:30 PM. The WSA has already received comments and
suggestions for sewer assessment regulations, including from the Warwick Wildlife and
Conservation Committee, concerned about preserving open space.

“WSA Rules and Regulations” was added to the Director’s Report portion of the WSA Board

meeting agenda to provide regular updates on the status of the rewriting of the regulations. At
this time, WSA legal counsel is continuing to review recommended format changes.

Treatment Facility Operations and Maintenance

The treatment facility continues with the process of starting up and troubleshooting the new
ACTIFLO® phosphorus removal system, now slated for March 31%. With the new phosphorus
discharge limit in effect on April 1%, WSA staff is focused on getting the ACTIFLO® process
operating and successfully passing required performance testing. WSA management has kept
regulators informed of the progress.

Flows to the treatment facility continued their downward trend, with monthly averages under 4.5
million gallons per day since June (versus plant capacity of 7.7 mgd). See attached graph of

treatment facility flows since 2010.

Contract 91 (Treatment Facility Construction)

Construction on the new phosphorus removal process and associated facility upgrades is about
98% complete at this time. The most recent progress report from AECOM has been included
with this report. Issues associated with the start-up of the ACTIFLO® process continue with the
WSA Board extending the contract for substantial completion to March 31, 2017.

Contract 91A (Levee Improvements)

The most recent progress report from PARE Corporation has been included with this report.
Although the project is now very close to being completed, the WSA requested an extension on
the FEMA grant to June 30, 2017, to allow for loaming and seeding of the levee in the spring.

January 5, 2017 Page 2 of 4

T




CONTRACT 91/91A EXPENSE SUMMARY (as of December 31, 2016)

Original Change Contract
Contract Orders or Total Contract | Amount Paid Amount
Contractor Amount Amendments Amount to Date % Remaining
AECOM $1,803,900.00 | $ 79,865.00 | $1,883,765.00 | $1,615,852.82 | 85.8% | $ 267,912.18
PARE $ 78,810.00 $196,900.00 $ 275,710.00 $ 166,830.92 | 60.5% | $ 108,879.08
Hart $14,479,000.00 | $784,655.17 | $15,263,655.17 | $14,644,045.28 | 95.9% | $ 619,609.89
DeGregorio | $ 2,465,460.00 S - $ 2,465,460.00 $768,051.05 |31.2% | $1,697,408.95
Change
Order
No. Date Amount Reason
1 10/23/2014 $4,051.00 [ Raise drainage structure in levee for maintenance/access
Additional clearing of area adjacent to Route 95 to facilitate levee

2 11/20/2014 $21,919.20 | maintenance

3 10/23/2014 $22,247.07 | Add drainage to north side of Animal Shelter

4 2/26/2015 | $(530,639.15) | Adjustments to Bid Item No. 8 for floodwall installation

6 12/18/2014 $13,198.87 | Modifications to sludge grinder pump piping

7 2/26/2015 $911.05 | Increase grating area

8 3/26/2015 $ (35,332.07) | Junction chamber relocation/reconfiguration

10 7/23/2015 $29,151.29 | Fiber optic line reroute

11 6/18/2015 $40,100.20 | PCB removal work

12 5/20/2015 $3,472.42 | Upgraded grinder pump

13 11/19/2015 $ 58,240.18 | Phosphorus analyzers

14 6/18/2015 $61,547.41 | New frac tank for sludge storage

15 7/23/2015 $39,576.68 | Pre-stressed concrete cylinder pipe

16 9/17/2015 $4,819.68 | Extend low pressure scum line

17 10/22/2015 $ 59,433.79 | Clarifier concrete repairs

18 11/19/2015 $9,771.27 | Center clarifier electrical work

19 10/22/2015 $ 14,643.07 | Hydrocone modifications

22 11/5/2015 | $(357,276.00) | Credit for levee work

26 11/5/2015 $ 644,375.00 | Phase I levee construction

27 11/5/2015 $ 635,850.00 | Phase II levee construction

31 4/28/2016 $- TIME EXTENSION -- substantial completion to June 30, 2016

32 pending Seal water piping for propellor pumps

TIME EXTENSION —

35 6/23/2016 $- substantial completion to October 31, 2016

36 9/22/2016 $35,100.00 | Install new mixer supplied by Kruger

37 8/25/2016 $911.05 | Additional signage

39 7/28/2016 $ 8,583.16 [ Relocate drainage swale for Phase II levee

41 10/27/2016 $- TIME EXTENSION--substantial completion to December 31, 2016

42 12/15/2016 $- TIME EXTENSION -- substantial completion to March 31, 2017
Total Change Orders:  $ 784,655.17

January 5, 2017

Page 3 of 4




Sewer Extension Planning & Construction (projects included in $33 million bond

authorization)

Governor Francis Farms Phase III (Contract 85 B) — The most recent progress report has been
included with this report.

East Natick Phase I11/0’Donnell Hill (Contract 69 A) — The most recent progress report has been
included with this report.

Northwest Gorton Pond (Contract 88) — Progress is being made in advancing the engineering
design of this project. The most recent progress report has been included with this report.

Bayside (Contracts 86A & B) — The most recent progress report has been included with this
report. While waiting on the fully-executed MOA for this project, the design engineers will
begin the process of identifying customers’ preferred sewer service locations which will be used
to inform the remaining archaeological work. Letters to residents of the area are expected to be
sent out in January.

See attached Construction Project Data Table for a summary of information related to projects
with revenue bond funding authorization.

January 5, 2017 Page 4 of 4




[ TaB0) ol BN T o TR TR

%¥8'GE
%16°¢C
%6¢'LC
%veLe
%L6°1E
%0¢" LY
%ve0€
%99°9¢
%88’ LY
%LG°CE
%L1 GE
%00°¢Y
%G00l
%000
%S, '8¢
%90 0¥

%00°0
%6169
%6¢€°LC
%2891
%69°GL
%8G°€€

%000

po399]10D
/papuadx3 %,

L98°C$
9L£'25%
cLv'ees
G65'95$
0L¥CL$
2oe'ces
0y '9e$

€8€'C$

Goe'/82%
oeevL$
€G8'/1$
0S¥'6$
8LGes
0$
ASTALSES
L2L'$

0$
ev8'vs
LLT'YS
289'Ls
861 ‘6¥$
286°LY.LS
PrPeoL$

¢y AMenuepr

JO Sk paAIooaYy

/pasuadxy

000°8$
000°691$
000°'98$
000°£02$
000°6€$
000'¥S$
000°0ZL$

005°9%
000°009%
000°¥¥$
000°0S$
006°cc$
000°'G€$

005°c$
00z'8L$
008°L1$

708°'056$
000°L$
000°'02$
000°01$
000°G9$

2z28'602'C$

0$

yobpng
pasInay

spusunsnipy

/siajsuel]

000°8$
000°69L$
000°'98$
000°£02$
000°'6€$
000'vS$
000°0C1L$

005°9%
000°009%
000'vv$
000°0S$
005°C2$
000°GE$

005°c$
00Z'8L$
008°LL$

708°'056$
000°L$
000°'02$
000°0L$
000°G9$

2z8'602'Cs

0$

1ebpng ZLAL

v Jo | abed
¥ Aenuer jo se 196png James

Buiyold

olsne) - sjesiwayn

wn|y - s[esiwayn

|0JJU0D JOPQO - S[ediwsy)
JojyoaQ - sjediwayn
aulojy) - sjedlway)
IswA|od - sjesiwsyn
juswdinb3 Asjeg - saddng
Ayouyos|3

seo) |einjeN

auljosen)

salddng Aiojeloqge]
abe)soy

Buisienpy

uononpoiday % pulg ‘Juld
wswdinb3g g senddng 8210
senipowwo)

sjjauag abuu4

sooiIneg Aelodws |
SWIHBAQ Juswase]
MOUS/WLIO}S SWILBAQ
BWIHaN0D

sauees

9AEST JIBYIO ® SWIL XJIS
Jjauuosiad

(ej0/dwoo seah [eosyy JOo % LG) /102 ‘¢ Aienuep Jo Sy

UonRensSIuUIpPY pue 9oUBUdJUIE] 'suoneladQ Jomas - 08 pung

poday 18bpng /| A4 Ajuoyiny Jemes 3oimiepn



L

ORI RE CWEIC D NI

%96°¢C

%69°€¢
%ELC
%00°0

%62 9%

%¥0°6¢

%86°01
%000

%0G°G¢

%6¢€° L9

%9¢°€C
%000

%9.L Ly

%56 LY
%000
%000

%8G°9¢

%S9°601
%89°9¢€
%€C0cL
%0¢ 0t

%/.8°0S
%0€ 05
%¥TTT
%.G'8S
%01 9
pa3o3]j0D
/papuadx3 %

16L°0LS

9LL'91$
G8$
0$
620°.LE$
TR AAR
0.¢$
0$
v.0°'6€€$
2.6'06$
v2o'61L$
0$
160°0¥$
8vS'0L$
0$
0%
€92'6C$
TLL'8S
690°8$
L9.°6$
L0Z$

gL8'es
G62'05$
AN
LSL1$
L60°9¥$
y AMenuep
JO SE paAladay
Jpasuadxy

000°L¥$

008°6¥7$
000'v$
00L°Lt$
000°08$
00¥'9r$
0L£°€$
8SL'vLLS
002'G56$
000°GELS
000'¥8$
0$
Gv6'€8$
000°22$
ggeoLee
000°Ge$
000°'08$
000°8$
000°2Z$
00S°L$
00S$

005°.$
000°001$

000°G$

000°c$
000°001$
Jebpng
posinay

syuaunsnlpy
/si|jsued]

000°L¥$

008°'6¥$
000°7$
00L'L¥$
000°08$
00¥'9r$
0L£'¢$
8GL'PLLS
002'G56$
000°GEL$
000'8$
0$
Gy6°'c8$
000°2Z$
ggeoLes
000°G2$
000°08$
000°8$
000°C2$
00s'L$
00S$

00S°.$
000'00L$
000'G$
000°c$
000°'00L$
yobpng L AL

{ 40 g ebed
¥ Aenuer jo se 19bpng Jemes

1AM NIIMIBAN 1SSAN
saimipuadxg Joy30

Iay)O - s80INBS
yseannQ algnd
SJUBIS) UOIJOSUUOY) JaMaS
saoineg Buussulbug
so|dweg ge % bunss |
sjwiad % se94 Jasn - N3AQ
uoljel}siulwpy
[eArowsy abpn|g
SO2IAISG UOIIONIISU0)
S9OIAISG [BUOISSD)0Id
SJUSpIOdYy painsu|
SJOBIUOY) BIIAISS
aoueUSUIR OINY
aouelnsuj

dles xe]

Jreday uswdinbg
abesn 18)epn

auoyds|a |

uoneonp3 % Bululel |
[onel |

S99IAIBS

aoueUSUIB JusWwase]
sdwnd Japuulsg)

sloo\ JonpaQ

s|o0] jlews

s|eusjey\ Soueusule



%02°L9

%¢€9°¢C
%000
%000

%Y 1S

%6¢ 86
%000

%.18°Gl

pa3o9)j09
/papuadx3 o,

8S80LY'VLS

lev'veLs
0$
0$
0S¥'99L°L$
8ELLOLLS
0$
000°Z$

y Aenuep
JO SB poAIaday
/pasuadx3y

sLL‘ovy'LZ$ sLL‘ovyLZS
000°0SS$ 000°05S$
G¥6'8Zh$ (000'95¥9) G¥6'88$

000°S$ 000'c$

2£2'9/2'2$ 2£2'912'2%

pPee'L6L'LLS  000°9S5P$ ¥8e'6eL'0L$
000'0L$ 000°'0L$
009'2L$ 009'2L$
yebpng syjuaunpsnipy  3e6png LLAd
poasinay jsi9jsuel ]

v Jo ¢ abed
¥ fenuer jo se 196png Jamesg

sosuadxy jejoy

sainjipuadx3 jeyden osIN
Juswaoe|day ainjoniselu|
}INeja@ UBo UolO8UUOY) JIaMaS
}saisd| 19eQ

VINSS 192

Juswade|day » mausy

sea Juaby Bulhed

9JIMeS }1q3(F



e

BB o TR 1 o) i1l i it AT

v Jo ¥ abed
¥ Aenuer jo se jobpng Jomes

"(000'052$ Inoge ‘sisumo Auadoid pue siedojrsp eieaud Aq Jol pred suoisusixe auj| Jomas SNOSUE|99sIW 1o} JUnoooe Bulajonal) pund Aousby aur James
‘(000'59L$) Ajerewixoidde pund uonesuu| @ moyuj Buipnioul sesodind SnoueA oy paulejuiew pue paysi|qe}sa spund Is|[ews Jayjo ale aleyl b

"(s1eaf g1 Jnoqe ul Buiuels) sjuswAed ueo| Jo sieak [eul Joy pasn
24 0} 000°002'€$ SIEI0) APUBUND (SUBO| PUOQ BNUSAJ || WO} SPa9o0Id ay) Jo uoiod B UM pajeald) Spung aAIasay 92IAI9S )2Q ‘¢
(08 pun4 woy anp 0000002 [BUCIIPPE UB UNM) 000'PEE$ Alslewixoidde s) pung judwaseday » [emauay Ul aouUeeq JUBLND °Z
"J99ys soueleq pund Jomag au) Buuedaid uaym sioypne Aq pappe aq [im uoliN §°L$ Ajsiewixoidde jo asuadxa uoneaidaqg ‘)

%168V

%0089
%00°09
%S¥'6.
%00°6¢
%000
%€GLE
%09°LG
%ELLL
%000
%000
%19°€e
%SY'€
%LGLE
%v9°€9
%9V 8Y
%8569
%89G
%9G°LE
%LG°9S
%ve0e

pa}99]j0D
/papuadx3 9,

86.°'88Y°0L$

08s$
00¢$
0€0'6ELS
8ves
0$
800CL$
009°L2$
G80°c$
0S.$
0$
€28'C$
LLGLS
vze'l8v'L$
00Z'v$
L6EV.L6'LS
GLLp$
€20’L$
81G°L$
160°62.'9%
626801 $

¢ Arenuep
JO Se paAladay
/pasuadxg

gLl‘ovv’Les SLL'OVY' LTS
000°L$ 000°L$
006$ 005$
000'GLL$ 000'GLL$
00Z'L$ 002‘L$
000'6Z$ 000'52$
000°Z¢$ 000°2¢$
006°2¢$ 006°2€$
000'v$ 000°'v$
0% 0%
00L°L¥$ 00L°L¥$
00%'8$ 00¥'8$
000'v¥$ 000'v¥$
000°02.'v$ 000°0Z.'+$
009'0$ 009'9%
LZL'VL0'YS$ LZV'7L0'PS
000°9%$ 000°9%
000'81$ 000'81L$
000°G$ 000'G$
169°288°L 19 169°288°L19
000°65€$ 000'6G6€$
19bpng  sjuaunsnlpy jebpng zLAd
pasindy /sidjsuel]

SIION
sanuaAay [ejoj

994 uonoadsu| VIS

994 aAjjessiullpyY V1S
awo2U| }saId)u|
SJUSWISOAU| UO }salalu|
SNUBASY 9|JIL Xe] JaMaS
sdwnd Jepuuo) - asinquiay
sjiwlad uoljosuuoy) Jamas
SWOdU| SNo3UE||20SIN
saul{ Juawiealaid

awoou| aseaT]

aguelnsu| Jomag

sa84 buidwnq obe)deg
S99 JUBWISSASSY JamMag
S99 MaInay Buussulbug
abieyn aoIMg Jameg

S99 uoneslddy Juswiealald
anuaAay oegAng ABisug
SIS}9N/AUN02TY [ejiden
so94 abesn Jomag

S99 Juswijeallald [euisnpuj
sonuanay



City of Warwick Wastewater Treatment Facility Flows

(monthly averages, millions of gallons per day)

91-49q030
9T-AInf
9T-|udy
9T-Asenuer
S1-4990100
ST-AIng
ST-|udy
ST-Adenuer
Y1-19Q030
vT-AInr
yT-udy
yT-Aenuef
€1-49Q0120
eT-AInr
€1-|ldy
c1-Asenuer
CT-1970100
ZT-Ainr
ZT-udy
ZT-Aenuer
1T-1990100
TT-AInf
TT-|Ldy
TT-Adenuer
0T-42903°0
otT-AIng
0T-judy
oT-Aenuer

e Fffluent Flow e Permit Limit

TTTE




WARWICK SEWER AUTHORITY
CONTRACT 91: PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL UPGRADE / FLOOD

CONTROL AND MITIGATION
NOVEMBER/DECEMBER 2016 PROGRESS REPORT
December 9, 2016

This Progress Report summarizes activity between November 12, 2016 and December 9, 2016 on
Contract 91: Phosphorus Removal Upgrade/Flood Control & Mitigation Project, and provides a four week

look ahead.
Construction Progress
¢ Overall, the project is approximately 95%-99% complete; progress toward completion continues.

+ Continued construction administration services such as reviewing and processing operations and
maintenance manuals, contractor applications for payment, including reduction of retainage, and

requests for substantial completion, excluding field observation services (which ended on 8/5/16);
e Phosphorus Building, Levee and Other Work:

o Allwork is mostly complete; mixer and polymer pump installation is mostly complete;
start-up of these components is ongoing. Contractor continued to address punch
list/incomplete work items.

Four Week Look Ahead-Phosphorus Building and Other Work
¢ Continuation of punch/incomplete work items;
e Sampling program action items;

¢ Start-up commissioning of mixer and polymer pump.

List of Remaining Items
¢ Final submittal to building officials - completed;
¢ Preparation of record drawings — submittal received from contractor; drafting to start soon
e Mixer/polymer pump installation - completed; startup/commissioning to ongoing
e Operational modifications to plant processes to reduce phosphorus spikes to Actiflo
+ Performance testing of Actiflo system — spring 2017
« Remaining punch list/incomplete work items — ongoing;

¢ Finalize facility operations and maintenance manual — draft nearing completion.

A=COM




Flood Protection and Mitigation
Warwick Sewer Authority

Substantial Completion
Several critical items that are needed to establish precursor conditions for performance testing of the
Actiflo system are mostly, but not fully complete at this time. Those include:
e Startup and commissioning of the mixer and polymer pump;
* Upstream process adjustments by WSA staff to address phosphorus spikes and stabilize
concentrations coming to the Actiflo system, including:

o Converting the return activated sludge to the BNR from constant to variable speed to
reduce nitrates in the anaerobic zone, which impacts biological removal of phosphorus
thereby contributing to the spikes to the Actiflo system,;

o Relocating the ORP probes to the anaerobic zone, and SCADA changes that allow data
collection and trending of this process as well as other processes.

o Addition of alum after the BNR process.

Because of the time involved in implementing the above changes and because WSA staff has expressed
concern about testing the Actiflo system now since this is the phosphorus off-season, there is a
preference to postpone performance testing until the early spring both to match conditions operators will
face when they start-up the Actiflo system in preparation for the seasonal limit, which begins on April 1%,
and to prove out system modifications and operational changes.

In order to complete and accommodate the above, an extension of the substantial completion and final
completion dates has been and will be necessary. A series of change orders extended these dates to
12/31/16 and 3/31/17, respectively; however, as noted, the work remaining will not allow substantial
completion to be achieved by the December date. Itis AECOM's recommendation that WSA extend the
dates again to 3/31/17 and 6/30/17, respectively.

A=COM

T

T T R

[R v gy 0D L/ |

-




Warwick Wastewater Treatment Plant Levee Project
Warwick, Rhode Island
Pare Project No. 15069.00

Project Progress Update No. 19
Submitted December 12, 2016
PHASE II LEVEE PROJECT: CONSTRUCTION PHASE

The following activities have occurred since the last report:
Please refer to the daily field summaries for more detailed description of the work completed.

¢ Hart/Equality coordinated with the sub-contractor Union Fence to re-install disturbed portions of
the perimeter fence and RIDOT Right-of-Way Fence.

November 16, 2016
e  Union Fence was on-site to install Right-of-Way and perimeter fence posts.

PHASE III LEVEE PROJECT: CONSTRUCTION PHASE

The following activities have occurred since the last report:
Please refer to the daily field summaries for more detailed description of the work completed.

Coordinated with DiGregorio regarding schedule

Coordinated with the contractor relative to the retaining wall

Received, reviewed, and processed project submittals

Pare provided part and full-time Construction Observation November 14" through December 6% .
Pare observed the following activities by DiGregorio Corporation (DC)

November 14, 2016

e DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 13+25 and STA
15+50). :

e DC continued to place riprap and bedding stone up to elevation 34.5 (STA 14+65 and 15+00).

November 15, 2016

e DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 13+25 and STA
14+50).

e  DCcontinued to place Imported Engineered Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 13425 and STA 14+50).

¢ DC continued to place riprap and bedding stone up to elevation 34.5 (STA 14+65 and 15+50).

November 16, 2016

e DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 13+35 and STA
14+55).

e DC continued to place Imported Engineered Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 14+00 and STA 14+55).

e DC continued to place riprap and bedding stone up to elevation 34.5 (STA 14+00 and 15+50).

November 17, 2016
e DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 12465 and STA

13+30).
<

POAARE

CORFORATION




¢ DC continued to place Imported Engineered Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 12+65 and STA 14+00).
¢ DC continued to place riprap and bedding stone up to elevation 34.5 (STA 13+50 and 14+00).

November 18, 2016

e DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 12+55 and STA
13+450).

e DC continued to place Imported Engineered Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 12+60 and STA 13+40).

e DC continued to place riprap and bedding stone up to elevation 34.5 (STA 13+20 and 13+50).

November 21, 2016

¢ DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 12+55 and STA
13+50).

e  DC continued to place Imported Engineered Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 12+60 and STA 13+40).

e DC continued to place riprap and bedding stone up to elevation 34.5 (STA 13+20 and 13+50).

November 22, 2016

e DC began to place imported Low Permeability Fill on the outbound slope of the existing levee (STA 8+50 and
STA 9+50).

¢ DC continued to place riprap and bedding stone up to elevation 34.5 (STA 12+20 and 12+70).

November 23, 2016

e DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the outbound slope and crest of the existing levee
(STA 8+50 and STA 9+50).

e DC placed Engineered Fill on the outbound slope of the existing levee (STA 8450 and STA 9+50).

November 25, 2016
®  DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on crest of the existing levee (STA 8+50 and STA 9+50).
e DC placed Engineered Fill on the outbound slope and crest of the existing levee (STA 8+80 and STA 9+50).

November 28, 2016

e DC continued to place Imported Low Permeability Fill on the crest of the existing levee (STA 8+50 and STA
8+80).

¢ DC placed Engineered Fill on the outbound siope and crest of the existing levee (STA 8+50 and STA 8+80).

e DC began to excavate to the bottom of wall elevation between STA 16+50 and 17+25.

November 29, 2016
e  DC continued to excavate to the bottom of wall elevation between STA 16+50 and 18+00.

November 30, 2016

¢ DC pumped out their wall excavation between STA 16+50 and 17+25.

e DCgraded the inbound levee slope between STA 8+50 and 12+50.

¢ DC performed maintenance on silt fences around the stockpiled material.

December 35,2016
e DCinstalled a second sump pump in the excavation for the wall between STA 16450 and 17+25.

December 6, 2016
e DC placed engineered fill as foundation material for the proposed wall between STA 16+50 and 17+25.
e DC poured the leveling slab for the proposed wall between STA 16+50 and 17+25.

CORFPORALION

T T ST TR




Two- Week Look Ahead

DiGregorio anticipates

o

(o]
(]

Continue excavation for the retaining wall system (open up no more than 100 feet of
excavation at any given time)

Begin delivery of pre-cast wall units to the site

Begin installation of pre-cast wall units between STA 16+50 and 19-+41

Begin backfill of pre-cast wall between STA 16+50 and 19+41 with imported
engineered fill and reused on-site materials excavated for the wall installation
Continue placement of low permeability fill

Continue placement of riprap slope protection

<
PAARE

CORFORAYION

T TN




.I ||Illﬂ||lllllll|| December 12, 2016
i A

Gordon R. Archibald, inc.
Civil and Environmental Engineers

PROGRESS REPORT
GOVERNOR FRANCIS PHASE il

Work this Period:

1. Administrative subdivision is proceeding. A lot description of the pump station property will
be provided to the WSA by 12-16-16, and the subdivision plan will be submitted to the
WSA, Owner and City by 12-23-16 for review.

2. RICRMC Coastal Assent Application is under review. RICRMC received letter of no effect
on any significant cultural resource from RIHPHC on 11-29-16

3. The Certificate of Construction was submitted and is under review by RIDEM.

4. Parcel information has been provided to Keith White Appraisal to review and to determine
appraisal needs to establish pump station lot value.

Design Schedule:
Tasks 2016 2017
Mar | Apr |May| Jun | Jul | Aug]Sept| Oct | Nov| Dec | Jan. | Feb |Mar | Apr
Final Design

| _Plans and Specifications

* Pumping Station
- Civl
- Mechanical
- Electrical

¢ Utility Company Reviews

* Land Acquisition
*_RIDEM Order of Approval 1 1
* RIDEM RICRMC Approval
Construction Bld Documents |
Advertise, Bids & Award
Construction | [ | |

Legend
-GRA - Tasks
Il vsA - Tasks
-Agency Reviews

|:|Contractor

200 Main Street Pawtucket, R1 02860 Telephone 401-726-4084 Fax 401-728-1533 www.graengs.com

T




@ FROHO

PROGESS REPORT
EAST NATICK ~ PHASE 3 (O'DONNELL HILL)
DATE DECEMBER 3, 2016
PROJECT NUMBER  04635.00
INVOICE NUMBER N/A

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FROM NOVEMBER 6, 2016 TO DECEMBER 3, 2016 ' |

PROJECT SUMMARY:

FILE REVIEW
Completed

TN

BASE PLAN MODIFICATIONS
Completed

DESIGN PLAN, SPECS & EST. MOD,
Completed

ADDITIONAL SERVICES BEYOND SCOPE OF CONTRACT ' :
No work this period [

NI

CONSTRUCTION BIDDING SERVICES 7
No work this period i

WETLANDS BIOLOGIST
Completed

PRINTING
No work this period

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1
Completed

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2
No work this period

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3
No work this period




@ GFROHO

PROGESS REPORT
SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS — NORTHWEST GORTON POND

DATE DECEMBER 3, 2016
PROJECT NUMBER 6342.01
INVOICE NUMBER 110593

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FROM NOVEMBER 6, 2016 TO DECEMBER 3, 2016

PROJECT SUMMARY:

FINAL DES{GN — PLAN PREPARATION
No work this perlod

FINAL DESIGN — SPECS & QUANTITITES
Ongoing Preparation of Specifications & Quantities for Project

FINAL DESIGN — PUMP STATION & FORCE MAIN PLANS
No work this perlod

FINAL DESIGN REIVIBURSABLES
No work this perlod

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 4
FILE REVIEW AND PROJECT RESTART
Completed project re-start, reviewed current design plans, adapted existing roadway profiles

LAND SURVEYS
No work this period

AERIAL MAPPING
No work this period

PLAN PREPARATION OF COLLECTION SYSTEM
Prepared sewer design and sewer plans to accommodate current project. Currently progressing through
sewer plans.

CONTRACT SPECS, QUANTITIES & ESTIMATE
No work this perlod

(2) PUMP STATION AND FORCE MAIN DESIGN PLANS / DETAILS
No work this period




'l Illllﬂlllllmll. December 12 2016
i A

Gordon R. Archibald, Inc.
Civil and Environmentat Engineers

- PROGRESS REPORT
BAYSIDE SEWERS PROJECT

Work this Period:

1. WSA and EPA are coordinating with the Tribe on the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA).

200 Main Sireet Pawtucket, RI 02860 Telephone 401-726-4084 Fax 401-728-1633 www.graengs.com

TR MY

I

ey

T C o WM T T Tt W T T




b LTI a1

%G8 €T0C/s/v YT0Z/PT/€ v/N %00T |E€T/T1E/CT JUBWAA0IAW] 93A3T LY

%86 €T0T/€/V v10Z/v1/€ v/N %00T  |ET/TE/TT apei3dn snioydsoud LMY
aajdwo) ajeq enoudd |eroaddy lenouddy a19|dwo) ajeqg
JuIdd uonajdwo) ! o 1503 v 40 21e21J1349) | JO 3EIYIMD) uadtdd uonajdwo) awenN 1sload
uoNJIIsuo) uoRINIISU0) jo1pio uondNSUo0) usisag usisag usisaqg

UOIEZLIOYINY puog aNUaASY UOGI[TINl £¢S Ul papnjou] spajoid

9002/91/S %0¢ LTOT 404 (sJamas aunssald
Suiuueld |Ins |eJa1e] pue J03dadJalu)
Jajemapl]) 998 apisheg
%00T ST/¥0/60 ST0T/L/L ST0Z/L/L 9002/91/s %00T ST/10/50 {4ordsasaul
431emapll) T-v9g apisAeg
910Z/61/6 9roz/Lz/TT 800¢/v/8 %56 L10¢ Ul piq lll sldueld Joussron

03 Sunedaud
v/N %SL LT0T 104 puod uo3ioH ISOMYIION

3uiuueld [|1S
V/N 9T/91/S v/N %56 LTOT U1 pIq (I'H |13uuoq,0)
031 Suiedauy 1l >21EeN 1se]

a1ajdwo) aleq |erocaddy |enoaddy 939|dwo) aeq
bUTELSEY | uonajdwo) erciddy JO 91ed1JID) | O 91BIYII3)D jJuddIad uonajdwo) awepN 123foud
uoPINIISU0) uoIINIISUO) §01°p10 uoIINIISU0) usdisag udisag udisag

UONREZLIOYINY puOg SNUaAay UOI[|IN EE$ Ul papn|du] s12a10.d

Moday 3507 3suls paopdn SN1V1S 103royd

7401 98eq
[102/5/1 9T-TE-ZT JO Se 9jqel eleq 3123[04d UOIINIISUO) YSM




JESTI 1 ST Y TR DML T Peir)

6t°L62°SPEBES

:(uoliiN 9SS 0) Bululewsy uonezuoyiny puog (301

TSTOLPS9LTS  :pazinn uonezuoyiny puog (e10]
TV TSLTS :8uUIMO.110q || 10} 9AIBSTY 931AUSS 1G9 PUB SIUBNSS] JO 1507
YT L12'720'eS 00°0S 9T°'610°8SE'ES 00°0$ 000S C6°'0€8'99TS | 8T'SL8'SHO'ES v/N 96°CTELYTS JUBWaA0IdW] 9945 LMY
V/N TL9ET'0L6VTS 89°TTLT8T'STS | 96°06T'8VHS 00°0S 78°7S8'ST9'TS | SO'TZT'89E'CTS v/N S8 LSYeTLS apeJsdn snioydsoyd | My
VN34 sjudwAed yueg ajeqg sainyipuadxy | saJmypuadx3 | sainypuadx3 | ssumyipuadx3 | uonisinboy | sasnupuadxy
Aq pasinquiiay : j ’ i N § aweN 129foud
aq o) ainpnJiselyu) |y | 03 saunypuadxy | snodue@asiy | sjrelaq digest |  uondadsui uo1INIISUo) puei usisag
uonezioyIny puog anuaAay UOI|[IAI £¢S Ul papn[au| s33aloid
v/N 9855 ¥9S5$ 98'¥SS 79SS 7€'/89°€0TS 1T ¥60veS v/N €EELL'IEYS (s19mas aunssaid
|edaleq pue Joidadiau)
J31eM3pl1L) g98 apisAeg
Vv/N 08'0¥2L0€€S S0'TST'TreES 00°0$ 6T'SOT'TS €L°€6L9C3 88°I¥8°20€$ V/N STTISTTS (403dd2a33y|
Ja1emapl]) T-v98 apisAeg
Vv/N TT00g‘ees 6€€0L66TS 6€°€0L'66TS [l SIdUBI JOUIBA0D
v/N 000$ 97'€TT'6eTS eV LTVTS V/N €8'G6L°LECS puod Uo09H 1saMYLION
v/N 05°LESVS 0S'L6V'6TS 00°008S V/N 0S'£69°8T$ (IH |13uu0q,0)
11 21eN ise3
VN34 sjudwied jueg aleqg saunypuadxy | sainypuadx3 | sainyipuadxy | sasmyipuadxy | uomisinbay | sainypuadxg
Aq pasinquiay : : y : T Ny swepN pafoud
aq oL ainpnuiselyu) |y | 03 saanypuadxy | snoauejeasin | sjie3aq dugell | uondadsul uoIPNIISUO) puei usisaqg
UONEZIIOYINY puog aNnuanady UOI|[IAI €S Ul papnu| s39alo.d
S3ASN3dX3 123royd
7 Jo g aseq

LT0T/S/T

9T-1E-ZT 4O se d|qe] eleq 393[04d UOIIINIISUO) YSM




