WARWICK SEWER AUTHORITY
Quarterly Report to City Council
April 10, 2017

WSA Budget

See attached line item budget report for FY17 to date as of February 28™ (approximately 67% of
fiscal year complete). In summary:

o Revenues -- $15,885,857 (74.1%)
o Expenses -- $15,953,206 (74.4%)

The WSA Finance Committee has begun reviewing the draft FY'18 budget. WSA’s Rate
consultant has started the annual review of WSA’s budget, especially projected revenues. The
five-year rate study approved last year includes an increase in FY18 of the Renewal &
Replacement charge to fund capital infrastructure improvement projects. Additional
committee/Board review and public hearings on the proposed budget are being scheduled.

Major WSA Board Actions in Last Quarter

The WSA Board of Directors met twice in January. A special meeting was held on January 17%
to award the time-sensitive bid for Contract 95 (primary clarifier rehabilitation) to low-bidder
Hart Engineering Corporation (Cumberland, RI) in the amount of $121,000. The Board held its
regular business meeting on January 26", welcoming new Board member Tina Moretti. At that
meeting, the Board approved a no-cost contract extension for levee contractor DiGregorio
Corporation due to winter weather conditions. The substantial completion date for the project
was extended to March 31, The Board also approved an administrative abatement policy for
sewer usage bills allowing the Executive Director to approve abatements under $1,000, with bill
adjustments to be done after Board consent.

In February, the Board approved a contract amendment with Pare Corporation for extended
construction inspections and administrative services related to the levee improvements (not to
exceed $32,000). The Board also approved a contract amendment with Gordon R. Archibald,
Inc. for construction-phase engineering services for the Governor Francis Farms Phase III sewer
project in the amount of $423,175.33 based on about 60 weeks of construction. The Board also
approved several large purchases including: gasoline and diesel fuel from Roberts Energy LLC
(based on City bid results); a new replacement pump for the Cedar Swamp pumping station
(825,671 from Diversified Pump); and odor and corrosion control chemicals/services for the
Cedar Swamp sewershed ($16,350 from Bison Environmental).

In March, the Board approved an additional two week extension for levee contractor DiGregorio
with more delays due to weather conditions with the stipulation that WSA reserves the right to
charge liquidated damages back to the previously approved March 31% deadline if the new
deadline is not met. The Board voted to extend the contracts and pricing on five (5) treatment
facility chemicals. The Board also approved the purchase of two (2) new internal recycle pumps
($62,070 from Carlsen Systems, LL.C) and a high-sensitivity hydrogen sulfide detection meter

April 3, 2017 Page 10of 4

T

[ M R v




($15,485 from Arizona Instrument LLC), both of which to be funded by WSA’s capital
improvement plan budget.

Treatment Facility Operations and Maintenance

Flows to the treatment facility remain fairly steady, averaging about 4.5 million gallons per day
(versus plant capacity of 7.7 mgd). There were no permit violations in the last quarter and
removal efficiencies for primary pollutants (suspended solids and biological oxygen demand)
were 98.4% and 99.4% respectively for February.

Upgrades to the primary treatment process (installation of new mechanical solids removal
equipment) are well underway by contractor Hart Engineering. The project is expected to be
completed quickly in order to avoid impacts on the treatment process and WSA’s compliance
with seasonal nitrogen limits. Final completion deadline per the contract is August 1%,

Contract 91 (Treatment Facility Construction)

The new ACTIFLO® phosphorus removal system has been meeting the new permit limit of 0.1
milligrams per liter) for about a week as of the time of this report. Commissioning and
performance testing activities continue, as well as fine-tuning of operations and chemical
dosages.

The most recent progress report from AECOM has been included with this report.

Contract 91A (Levee Improvements)

The most recent progress report from PARE Corporation has been included with this report.
The WSA did receive a final grant project deadline extension to June 30, 2017. Substantial
completion is expected in April.

CONTRACT 91/91A EXPENSE SUMMARY (as of March 31, 2017)

Original Change Contract

Contract Orders or Total Contract Amount Paid Amount
Contractor Amount Amendments Amount to Date % Remaining
AECOM $1,803,900.00 | $ 79,865.00 | $1,883,765.00 | $1,719,676.24 | 91.3% | $ 164,088.76
PARE $ 78,810.00 $228,900.00 $ 275,710.00 $ 258,383.13 | 84.0% | $ 49,326.87
Hart $14,479,000.00 | $784,655.17 | $15,263,655.17 | $14,644,046.28 | 95.9% | $ 619,609.89
DeGregorio | $ 2,465,460.00 S - $2,465,460.00 | $1,638,165.88 | 66.1% | $836,294.12

April 3, 2017 Page 2 of 4

TT T

[

LT




Change
Order
No. Date Amount Reason
1 10/23/2014 $4,051.00 [ Raise drainage structure in levee for maintenance/access
Additional clearing of area adjacent to Route 95 to facilitate levee
2 11/20/2014 $21,919.20 | maintenance
3 10/23/2014 $22,247.07 | Add drainage to north side of Animal Shelter
4 2/26/2015 | $(530,639.15) | Adjustments to Bid Item No. 8 for floodwall installation
6 12/18/2014 $13,198.87 | Modifications to sludge grinder pump piping
7 2/26/2015 $911.05 Increase grating area
8 3/26/2015 $ (35,332.07) [ Junction chamber relocation/reconfiguration
10 7/23/2015 $29,151.29 | Fiber optic line reroute
11 6/18/2015 $40,100.20 | PCB removal work
12 5/120/2015 $3,472.42 | Upgraded grinder pump
13 11/19/2015 $ 58,240.18 | Phosphorus analyzers
14 6/18/2015 $61,547.41 | New frac tank for sludge storage
15 7/23/2015 $39,576.68 | Pre-stressed concrete cylinder pipe
16 9/17/2015 $ 4,819.68 | Extend low pressure scum line
17 10/22/2015 $ 59,433.79 | Clarifier concrete repairs
18 11/19/2015 $9,771.27 " | Center clarifier electrical work
19 10/22/2015 $ 14,643.07 | Hydrocone modifications
22 11/5/2015 | $(357,276.00) | Credit for levee work
26 11/5/2015 $ 644,375.00 | Phase I levee construction
27 11/5/2015 $ 635,850.00 | Phase II levee construction
31 4/28/2016 $- TIME EXTENSION -- substantial completion to June 30, 2016
32 pending Seal water piping for propellor pumps
TIME EXTENSION —
35 6/23/2016 $- substantial completion to October 31, 2016
36 9/22/2016 $35,100.00 | Install new mixer supplied by Kruger
37 8/25/2016 $911.05 Additional signage
39 7/28/2016 $ 8,583.16 | Relocate drainage swale for Phase II levee
41 10/27/2016 $- TIME EXTENSION--substantial completion to December 31,2016
42 12/15/2016 $- TIME EXTENSION -- substantial completion to March 31, 2017
Total Change Orders:  $ 784,655.17

Sewer Extension Planning & Construction (projects included in $33 million bond

authorization)

Governor Francis Farms Phase III (Contract 85 B) — The most recent progress report has been

included with this report.

East Natick Phase I1I/0’ Donnell Hill (Contract 69 A) — The most recent progress report has been

included with this report.

April 3, 2017

Page 3 of 4

TT 1T

T 1 Tt LI




Northwest Gorton Pond (Contract 88) — Engineering design continues to advance. The most
recent progress report has been included with this report.

Bayside (Contracts 86A & B) — The most recent progress report has been included with this
report. The engineer, GRA, has begun compiling information about service connection locations
to be included in the plans. Additional archaeological work for final design is expected to begin
in June.

See attached Construction Project Data Table for a summary of information related to projects
with revenue bond funding authorization.

April 3, 2017 Page 4 of 4

TT T

RN




I S

b oanw )

%9 sy
%8.°8€
%€1°8€
%09°8¢€
%0¥'€S
%€0°6S
%99°9¢€
%0889
%¢€6°99
%¥0°6€
%lSey
%lY'GE
%00°0
%9L°LE
%909

%66°LS
%66°¢L
%ES v
%<C0°9G
%S0°001
%81 6¥
%000

pa3039||00
/papuadx3 %

beL'LL$
vee'ees
2e6'8.$
GG0'GL$
7£8°8Z$
L¥8'ors$
€8€°C$
€28'CL¥$
6vv'62$
6LG'61L$
06.°6$
€6ECLS
0%
2.8'9%
G16'G$

69¢'v67$
6L1°G$
S06°8$
209'G$
Ge0'g9$
669'980°L$
Lee1es$

gz Aenuqa4
JO sk paAIeddy
Jpasuadxgy

000°691$
000°'98$
000°202$
000°6€$
000°#S$
000°0Z1L$
005'9%$
000°009%
000'¥¥$
000°05$
005°22$
000°GE$
005°c$
002'8L$
008°L1$

08°096$
000°L$
000°0Z$
000°0L$
000°G9$
228'602'C$
0%

syuswysnipy
/sidjsues |

}obpng
posiAay

000°'691$
000'98$
000°202$
000°6€$
000'7S$
000°021$
005°9%
000°'009%
000'v¥$
000°0S$
005°22Z$
000°GES
005°c$
00Z'8L$
008°LL$

¥08°056$
000°.$
000°02$
000°0L$
000°G9$
2z8'602'c$
0$

1ebpng A4

¥ jo | abed
gz Aeniga jo se Jebpng Jemeg

aisne) - sjediway)
wn|y - s|eaiwayn

[0]jU0D JOPO - Sjediway)
Jojyoas( - sjesiwayn
auuojyD - s[esiwayn
JawAjo4 - s[eaiwayn
juswdinb3 Ayayeg - sanddng
Ayouyoe|g

SEQ) [elnjeN

auljoses)

so|jddng Alojeloge]

abejsod

Buisiuanpy

uononpoiday g pulg ‘JuUd
juawdinb3g % salddng 2010
senIpowwon

sjjeuag abuui4

sao1nag Alesodwa |
SWIHAAQ JUsWase]
MOUS/ULIO)S SWILAAQD
BWILdAAQ

saleeg

SAEDT JBYJO R SWIL XIS
jauuos.iag

(e101dwioo ueaf [eosi) Jo %/9) /102 ‘9z Aieniqge- Jo Sy

UonjenSiulWpY pue 'oouBUSUIE]y ‘suonetadQ Jomas - 0g pund

Joday 186png /L A4 Ajuoyiny Jameg yoImiepn



[l

|

i

S

%96°¢¢

%LLPE
%ELC
%000

%29°€01

%S6° LY

%8601

%Y 0y

%8¢'CS

%209,

%99°0¢
%00°0

%€V 29

%S.L° L.

%00°0G
%000

%G1 8y

%vTell

%<c6°6¥
%8V 81

%02°¢y

%9G'8G
%0€'0G
%¥2'22
%EP €9
%88"9G
%L8'¥.
pa303)]|00
/papuadx3 9,

162°01L$

L10°L1$
G8$
0$
¥68°28$
lgz'ees
04€$
9€6°G1$
vye'e6vS$
829°C0L$
151'G2$
LeL'6$
607°2S$
¥8.°GL$
6.1°'G0L$
0$
zzs'ecs
650'6$
286°0L$
9€LLLS
L12$

z6e'v$
G62'0G$
LS
€06°'L$
8/8'06%
G86'G$

8z Aenige4

JO Se paAIaday
/pasuadxy

000°.¥$

008°6%$
000'%$
00L'LP$
000°08$
00¥'9r$
0.£e$
8GL'YvLLS
002'G56$
000°sEL$
000'78$
0%
G¥6'c8$
000°2Z$
8ge'0Lzs
000°G2Z$
000°08$
000°8$
000°2Z$
00G°.$
00S$

00S'/$
000'001$
000'G$
000°'c$
000'00L$
000°8$
3ebpng
pasiAdy

sjuswysnipy

/siasueld |

000°Lv$

008'617$
000'¥$
00L°L¥$
000°08$
00v'ov$
0L£'e$
8GLvLL$
002'GS6$
000°GEL$
000'8$
0$
Gr6°'c8$
000°2Z$
8Ge'01L2C$
000°'GZ$
000°08$
000°8$
000°2Z$
00S°L$
005$

005°2$
000'001$
000'G$
000'c$
000°00L$
000'8$
yobpng LLAd

¥ Jo Z abed
gg Aeniga jo se jebpng Jameg

d 1AM AOINIBAA 1SSAN
saimypuadxg J2Y30

18Y1O - SAOINILRS
ysealnQ algnd

SJUBIS) UOI}OBUUO) JaMas
saoIMag Buleauibug
ssjdweg qe % bunsa]
sjWIad % $994 JasA - INI]
uonessiuiupy
[eAoway abpn|g
S9IAI8G UOI}ONIISU0)
S9OINISS [BUOISSS)0Id
SjuapIody palnsu|
S]OBJJUOD) SDINIBS
9oueUSUIR\ OINY
aoueInsuy|

aes xe|

lreday yuswdinbg
abesn Jajepn

auoydsje

uonyeanp3 % bujuiel |
lonel

CERTIVELS

gouBUSBUIRI JUSWASE]
sdwnd Japuuo

SI9J9|\ 1onpaQg

S|00] [lews

S|euale\ adueUSUIR
Buiyzo|o



11 A N L A

¥ 0 ¢ abed
8¢ Aenigad jo se jabpng lemeg

%68 L 902°¢56°S51$ sLL'obb'1Z$ siL'obb'Lee sosuadx3 [e}0 ]
%98°2¢ 06.'GZ1$ 000°055$ 000°055$ sain)ipuadx3 [epde) oS
%000 0$ G¥6'82v$ (000°95¥%) G6°'788$ Juswaoe|dey ainjonysesu|
%000 0$ 000'S$ 000'G$ }Jneja( UeOT UOKOBUUOY JOMOS
%ve LS 0S¥'99L°L$ 2£2'912'2% 2£2'9/2'2$ 1salelu| 199Q
%6E 86 e L10'LLS ¥8c16L°LL$  000'9SP$ vee'se'0LS 90IMIBS 198
%000 0$ 000°01$ 000°01$ Juswiade|day B mausy
%6G° LS 005°9% 009219 009219 s994 Jusby Buifed

) 92IAIBS Jgog

pajo3jj0D gz Aienigag yebpng sjuawysnlpy  3ebpng LLAd
/popuadxg 9, JO Se paAlaIay posinay /siajsueld |

/pasuadxy



¥ 0 ¥ abed
gz Auenige4 Jo se jebpng Jemes

"(000'052$ Inoge ‘sisumo Auedoid pue siadojanap ajeaud AQ 1oy pled SUOISUS]IXS BUl| JOMas SNOSUE|[39SIW 10} JUNOJ0E BulAjonal) pund Aousby aur] Jemes

%L0PL

%01 LL
%0008
%89°801
%L99.
%00°0
%¢€G°8¢€
%L2'G9
%88°LL
%000
%00°001
%LG°GLL
%16°¥E
%S¥'c9
%16°06
%9v'¥.L
%G2C' 901
%9¢€°L
%9G° 1€
%SL'6L
%v<0€

pa3o9]j00
/papuadx3 %,

198°588'SL$

LLLS
00v$
z8L'061$
026%

0%
TASN AR
GLY'vCS
GLL'es
0SS°L$
001°Lv$
€0.'6$
09€'GL$
CIWAALCRAS
000°9$
G6S'ce0'c$
GLE'9%
vZeL$
8/5°L$
96¥°081'6$
626'801$

gz Aeniqgo4
JO Se paAIaday
/pasuadxzy

sLi'obv'ie$

000°L$
00S$

000°GLL$

00Z'L$
000°GZ$
000°2€$
00G°.€$
000°7$
0$
00L‘L¥$
00¥'8$
000°v¥$

000°0Z.'v$

009'9%

L[TLPLOPS

000'9$
000°8L$
000'6$

169°/88°LL$
000°65€$

Jobpng
pasinay

syuaunsnipy
/siajsuel |

'(000°G91$) Alerewixoidde pun4 uonesyu] '8 mopu| Bulpnioul sesodind SNOLEA 10} PBUIBIUIBW PUB POUSIIGEISS SPUN- JOIBWS JOUJO S8 aJayl b

‘(ssea/ 01 1noge ul Bupuels) syuswAed ueo| 40 sieeA eul Jo pasn
94 01 000'002'€$ S[ejo} Apuaund (sueo| puoq enuaAa |[e Wols Spaao0.d S} JO UOIOd B YIM Pojesalo) Spundg aAIasay 92IM98 1990 '€
(08 Pund Wou anp 000°'000'Z$ [EUOHIPPE U Uim) 000‘FEES Alelewixoidde st pund Juswadelday 3 [emeuay Ul Sdueleq ualn) ‘g
Jeays soueleq pund Jamas ay} Buuiedaid usym sioypne Aq pappe aq (I uoliy §°1$ Alsiewxoidde jo asuadxa uonepaldaqg ‘L

sLL'9bv'Ie$

000°L$
00S$

000°GZL$

00Z'L$
000°62$
000°ZE$
00S°L€$
000'v$
0$
00L'LPS
00¥'8$
000°v¥$

000'02.'v$

009'0$

LZL'YPL0'PS

000°9$
000°'gL$
000°'6$

169°288°L1$
000°'65€$

yobpng L1 A4

‘SALON
SanuaAdy [ejo]

994 uoijoadsu| y1S

994 aAjjelisIuIWPY V1S
awoou| }salau|
SJUSW)SAAU| UO Jsalaju|
anuansy 9|} Xe| Jomas
sdwngd Japuls) - asinquiay
SHWIS4 UoloaUUOY) JIamas
BWOodU| SNOJUER||SISIA
Saul4 Juawiealald

awoou| asea]

aouelInsu| Jlamag

s994 buidwn( sbeydeg
S99 JUBLISSISSY JOMIS
$994 MaINay Buuesuibug
abiey) ao1nag JIomeg

$994 uoneol|ddy Juswiealald
anuanay YoegAng Abisug
SI8J8NAUN02DY [euden
S99 abesn Jamag

S99 Juswieallaid jeuisnpuj
sonuanay



WARWICK SEWER AUTHORITY
CONTRACT 91: PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL UPGRADE / FLOOD

CONTROL AND MITIGATION
FEBRUARY/MARCH 2017 PROGRESS REPORT

March 24, 2017

This Progress Report summarizes activity between February 17, 2017 and March 24, 2017 on Contract

91: Phosphorus Removal Upgrade/Flood Control & Mitigation Project, and provides a look ahead.

Progress
¢ Construction is complete
¢ Performance testing started

Look Ahead
¢ Continuation of punch/incomplete work items
e Sampling program action items

¢ Continuation of performance testing

Progress Items

No. item Task For Status
1 Administrative
Time extension, substantial | AECOM, Hart, WSA Ongoing
completion and close out
paperwork
Record drawings AECOM, Hart Drafting continuing for those submitted;
edits in process. Electrical from FREA and
some Hart drawings incomplete; awaiting
resubmittal
O&M Manual AECOM Draft submitted on
2-13-17. WSA review underway
2 Construction
Punch list/Warranty Items Hart, AECOM Ongoing
3 Startup, Troubleshooting
and Testing
Troubleshooting startup Kruger Complete January 2017
issues
Startup of mixer and small Hart/WSA Completed and considered effective;
polymer pump observation continues
Provide two additional Kruger Ongoing assessment of provided poly
polymer pumps pump; awaiting low flow for check-out

A=COM

TT T

Tt

T 1




Phosphorus Removal/Flood Control and Mitigation

Warwick Sewer Authority

Process adjustments;
monitoring enhancements

WSA staff/AECOM

Ongoing. ORP probes relocated, RAS
pump flow control completed week of
2/13, historian complete, data collection
and observation ongoing. Adjustments to
process control including flow splitting and
ORP observation and control appear to be
improving operations. Looking at other
improvements.

Performance testing

Hart, Kruger,
AECOM

Initiated March 16 with system startup,
alum pump calibration, pump control
adjustments, and instrumentation
checkout. Started performance testing
Tuesday, March 21.

A=COM

TT T

T

T




Warwick Wastewater Treatment Plant Levee Project
Warwick, Rhode Island
Pare Project No. 15069.00

Project Progress Update No. 22
Submitted March 27, 2017

PHASE 111 LEVEE PROJECT: CONSTRUCTION PHASE

The following activities have occurred since the last report:
Please refer to the daily field summaries for more detailed description of the work completed.

Coordinated with DiGregorio regarding schedule and re-mobilization

Received, reviewed, and processed project submittals

Pare provided part and full-time Construction Observation February 27" through March 24®
Reviewed DiGregorio® s request for a two-week schedule extension (March 31 to April 14™)
Pare observed the following activities by DiGregorio Corporation (DC):

February 27, 2017
¢ DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill and low-permeability fill as backfill behind and adjacent to
the retaining wall between STA 16+50 and 19+30.

KFebruary 28, 2017
e DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill and on-site fill as backfill behind and adjacent to the
retaining wall between STA 16+00 and 19+30.

March 1, 2017
e DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill, low-permeability fill, and on-site fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 15+50 and 19+30.

March 2, 2017 .
e DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill, low-permeability fill, and on-site fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 15+50 and 19+430.

March 3, 2017
¢ DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill, low-permeability fill, and on-site fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 15+50 and 19+30. '

March 6, 2017
e DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill and low-permeability fill as backfill behind and adjacent
to the retaining wall between STA 15+50 and 16+50.

March 7, 2017

e DC placed compacted lifts low-permeability fill as backfill behind and adjacent to the retaining wall
between STA 15+50 and 16+25.

e DC placed riprap on the outbound side of the slope between STA 15+50 and 16+25.

March 8, 2017
e DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill and low-permeability fill as backfill behind and adjacent
to the retaining wall between STA 16+25 and 16+75.
<p

PARE

CORFORATION

T

T




e DC continued to place riprap on the outbound side of the slope between STA 15450 and 16+25.

March 9, 2017

e DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill, engineered fill, and low-permeability fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 16+25 and 17+00.

¢ DC began installing riprap on the outbound side of the embankment between STA 16+25 and 17+00.

March 10, 2017
e DC continued installing riprap between STA 16+25 and 17+00 on the outbound side of the
embankment.

March 13, 2017
e DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill and low-permeability fill as backfill behind and adjacent to
the retaining wall between STA 17+00 and 17+70.

March 15, 2017

o DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill and low-permeability fill as backfill behind and adjacent
to the retaining wall between STA 17+00 and 17+70.

¢ DC placed riprap along the outbound side of the embankment between STA 17+00 and 17+70.

March 16, 2017

¢ DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill, engineered fill, and low-permeability fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 17+70 and 18+30.

e DC continued to place riprap on the outbound side of the embankment between STA 17-+00 and
17+70.

March 17, 2017

* DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill, engineered fill, and low-permeability fill as backfill behind
~ and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 17470 and 18+30.

¢ DC began placing riprap on the outbound side of the embankment between STA 17+70 and 18+30.

March 20, 2017

¢ DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill, engineered fill, and low-permeability fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 18+30 and 18+60.

¢ DC began placing riprap on the outbound side of the embankment between STA 18+30 and 18+60.

March 21, 2017

e DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill, engineered fill, and low-permeability fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 18+60 and 19+00 and between 15+75 and 16+50.

e DC continued placing riprap on the outbound side of the embankment between STA 18+30 and
18--60.

¢ DC continued grading the inbound side of the embankment between STA 16+50 and 15+75.

March 22, 2017

e DC placed compacted lifts of on-site fill, engineered fill, and low-permeability fill as backfill behind
and adjacent to the retaining wall between STA 18+60 and 19+00 and between 15+00 and 15+75.

» DC began placing riprap on the outbound side of the embankment between STA 18+60 and 19+00.

¢ DC continued grading the inbound side of the embankment between STA 15+75 and 15+00.

<

CORFORATION

T T




March 23, 2017
o DC placed compacted lifts of engineered fill, between STA 14+00 and 15+00.

e DC continued placing riprap on the outbound side of the embankment between STA 18+60 and
19+00.

e DC continued grading the inbound side of the embankment between STA 14+00 and 15+00.

Two-Week Look Ahead

¢ Continue construction of the embankment for Phase III
e Contractor will prepare and submit a revised schedule

<p

CORFOMATION

TT T




ll l l March 24, 2017
UlaalBI

Gordon R. Archibald, Inc.
Civit and Environmental Engineers

PROGRESS REPORT
GOVERNOR FRANCIS PHASE il

Work this Period:

1. Purchase and sales agreement is being prepared by WSA's legal counsel.
2. Administrative Subdivision plan will be submitted upon purchase agreement between WSA

and Owner.
Design Schedule:
Tasks 2016 2017
Mar | Apr | May{ Jun | Jul | Aug|Sept] Oct | Nov| Dec|Jan. | Feb |Mar | Apr [ May| Jun
Final Design

* Plans and Specificalions

* Pumping Station
- Chil
- Mechanical
- Elgctricat

+_Utility Company Reviews

+_Land Acqulsition

* _RIDEM Order of Approval

* RIDEM RICRMC Approval
Construction Bid Documents | 1
Adwertise, Blds & Award
Construction | [ | [ | ]

Legend
-GRA - Tasks
Il vsA - Tasks
-Agency Reviews

|:]Contraclor

200 Maln Street Pawtucket, Rl 02860 Telephone 401-726-4084 Fax 401-728-1533 www.graengs.com

TT M

T Tt




@ FROHMO

PROGESS REPORT
EAST NATICK — PHASE 3 (O'DONNELL HILL)
DATE MARCH 25, 2017
PROJECT NUMBER  04635.00
INVOICE NUMBER N/A

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FROM FEBRUARY 26, 2017 TO MARCH 25, 2017

PROJECT SUMMARY:

FILE REVIEW
Completed

BASE PLAN MODIFICATIONS
Completed

DESIGN PLAN, SPECS & EST. MOD.
Completed

ADDITIONAL SERVICES BEYOND SCOPE OF CONTRACT
No work this period

CONSTRUCTION BIDDING SERVICES
No work this period

WETLANDS BIOLOGIST
Completed

PRINTING
No work this period

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1
Completed

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2
No work this period

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3
No work this period

TT M




@ FROHO

PROGESS REPORT

SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS — NORTHWEST GORTON POND
ST VD RVVEMIENTS — NORTHWEST GORTON POND

DATE MARCH 25, 2017

PROJECT NUMBER
INVOICE NUMBER

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FROM FEBRUARY 26, 2017 TO MARCH 25, 2017

PROIJECT SUMMARY:

FINAL DESIGN — PLAN PREPARATION
Completed.

FINAL DESIGN ~ SPECS & QUANTITITES
Completed this Period.

FINAL DESIGN ~ PUMP STATION & FORCE MAIN PLANS
Completed this Period.

FINAL DESIGN REIMBURSABLES
No work this period

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #4

FILE REVIEW AND PROJECT RESTART
Completed.

LAND SURVEYS
Completed.

AERIAL MAPPING
Completed

PLAN PREPARATION OF COLLECTION SYSTEM
Continued Plan Preparation of Collection System.

CONTRACT SPECS, QUANTITIES & ESTIMATE

Continued Preparation of Contract Specifications, Quantities & Estimate.

(2) PUMP STATION AND FORCE MAIN DESIGN PLANS / DETAILS
Continued Preparing Design Plans & Details.

6342.01
110687




TR0
il A

Gordon R. Archibald, Inc.
Civit and Environmental Engineers

PROGRESS REPORT
BAYSIDE SEWERS PROJECT

Work this Period:

1. WSA and EPA are still coordinating with the Tribe on the Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA).

2. GRA has started the distribution of service connection cards on March 6, 2017 to
homeowners to determined proposed service locations.

3. GRA continues to prepare project base plans.

200 Maln Street Pawtucket, RI 02860 Telephone 401-726-4084 Fax 401-728-1533 www.graengs.com

[T =i = 2o Py Ty

TT 1T

DAL




T

Qg

L

%06 €T0Z/€/v ¥102/v1/€ v/N %00T  |€T/TE/TT JUBWAA0IGW] 33AST LAY
%86 €T0C/E/v v10Z/v1/€ v/N %00T  [€T/1€/CT apeJgdn snioydsoyd LAY
919jdwo) aleq |enoiddy |enoaddy 99jdwo) ajeg
UL uonajdwo) eroddy JO 31B21J3) | JO 21BdIJIID) s IELISEY uonajdwo) awe 1d3foud
uoRNISUo) uoINIISUo) 104°p10 uoIINIISUO) usdisag usisag usisaqg

UOREZIIOYINY puOg SNUaA3Y UOI|IN €¢$ Ul Papnjau| $193]0id
900¢/91/S %0€ £10Z 10f (s4amas ainssaug
butuuoid jjns Jelaie] pue Jordasusiuj
1a1emapll) g98 spisAeg
%00T ST/t0/60 sToe/L/L S10Z/L/L 900Z/91/S %00T ST/T0/50 (101da2133U]
Jalemapll) T-v98 apisieg
910zZ/61/6 | 910T/LT/TT 8002/¥/8 %56 £T0Z ui piq [1] S1PUB.L4 JOUIBA0D

01 burpdaig
v/N %SL £10¢ 104 puod uouo9 1samyHoN

Suluueld (Ins
V/N 9T/91/S V/N %56 Z10Z ut p1q (I1H 119uU0Q,0)
03 butiodaigd 1 3onen ise3

aajdwo) aleq |enoaddy |erouddy 939|dwo) aeq
R UVERIEY] uonadwo) enolddy Jo 93ed11a) | JO 93ed131Md) Juadiag uonsjdwo) aweN 19foid
uoIPNIISUO) uoINIISUO) j043p10 uo11dNIISUO0) usisag usisaq usisag

UOREZIOINY pU

0g 9NUaAaY UO]|

LT/TE/€0

NNl €E€S Ul papnpuf syalold

40 sY
SNLV1S 123rodd

LT-TE-€ Jo se 3|qe] ejeq 193f01d UOIINIISUO) YSM




]

TR S O L RS

bl

61 L6T°GYE'BES  :(UONIIINI 9GS Jo) Buluieway uoilezLIoyINy puog [e30]
TSCO0LPS9LIS  :pdziiNn uonezuoyiny puog (101
rCEY'TSLTS :8UIM0.1I0( [[B 104 BAIFSTY IIIAISS 1G9 PUE IUBNSS| JO 1507
00°000°009°€S 00°0$ St'v850er'vS 00°0$ 00°0$ 8E'T8T'6SES | TT'066°CTH'ES V/N 96°CTE VTS UsWwaAoIdW] 39457 LMY
V/N TL9ET0L6VTS 89°€TLTST'STS | 96°06T°8HHS 00°0S T8°¢S8'STOTS | S0'2CT'89E°CTS Vv/N S8’ LSYevLS apeisdn snioydsoyd LY
VI3 sjuawAed jueg 9jeq saunypuadxy | saanppuadx3 | sainyipuadx3 | sasnyipuadxy | uomisinbay | sasnypuadxy
Aq pasinquiay : j ) i il y awen jd3lo4d
aq oL ainjonJyseyul [y | 03 saunyipuddxy | snoaueRasiA | sjie3aqg el | uondadsuyi uo1INIISUO) pueq usisaqg
UOREZIIOYINY pUOg 9nUanay UOI|[IN £¢$ Ul papnpu| s32al0id
V/N 98'¥S5v9SS 985S V9SS CE'L89€0TS TT¥60'vTS V/N €EELL9EYS (s4omas ainssald
[eJ21e7 pue Jo1dadiaiu|
Jalemop!]) 998 apisheg
V/N 08°0vL'0EES S0°ZSTTyES 00°0S 6T°SOT'TS €L°€6L°9CS 88'T8°20¢S$ Vv/N STTISTIS (4oadaduaqy)
191emapll) T-v98 apisieq
V/N 7T 00€‘ees 6€°€0L66TS 6€°€0L66TS lll slbueld JouisAoD
V/N 00°0$ 97’ €TV 'ISTS SV LTYTS V/N €8'S66°6vCS puod uoyon 1samyLIoN
v/N 0S'LESVS 0S'/6¥'6CS" 00°008$ V/N 05°£6982S (I'H [13uuoq,0)
Il >dP1eN ise3
Y sjuawAied yueg 2jeq sainypuadxy | sainypuadxy | saumyipuadxy | sesnyipuadxy | uomisinboy | ssinypuadxy
Aq pasinquiay : : : i e Ny awenN 173foad
aq oL ainnnseyu) |y | 03 saanyipuadxy | snoaue|easiy | spelaq dyjedr | uondadsul uo1dNLSUo) puei usisaq
UONEZLIOYINY PUOY dNUBAIY UOI|[IN EES Ul papn|du| s33loid
SISNIAX3 1D3rodd
7 jozased

LTOZ/E/v

LT-TE-€ Jo se 3|qel ejeq 193f0id UOIINIISUO) YSM



